–  the impact of government support on tenants and rental schemes giving rise to rental deferrals, rent waivers, and eviction moratoriums.

Due to the valuation uncertainty the property values may change significantly and unexpectedly over a relatively short period of time. The
property valuations have been prepared based on the information that is available at 30 June 2020.

Changes to key inputs would result in changes to the fair value of investment properties. An increase in capitalisation rates and discount rates
would result in lower fair value, while a decrease in capitalisation rates and discount rates will result in higher fair value (with all other factors held
constant). The discount rates adopted at 30 June 2020 have broadly remained flat to 30 June 2019. The capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis is
detailed below.

8 / Carindale Property Trust Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 3 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
30 Jun 20

$’000
30 Jun 19

$’000

The sensitivity of shopping centre valuations to changes in weighted
average capitalisation rates is as follows:

Capitalisation
rate movement

Increase/(decrease)
in fair value

–50 bps 80,088 98,824

–25 bps 37,945 46,667

+25 bps (34,345) (42,000)

+50 bps (65,580) (80,000)

The sensitivity of sundry property valuations to changes in weighted
average capitalisation rates is as follows:

Capitalisation
rate movement

Increase/(decrease)
in fair value

–50 bps 1,071 1,320

–25 bps 511 629

+25 bps (469) (574)

+50 bps (900) (1,100)

Accounting Policies
Investment properties
The Trust’s investment properties include shopping centre investments and development projects.

The Trust’s shopping centre investment comprises of freehold and leasehold land, buildings and leasehold improvements.

Land and buildings are considered as having the function of an investment and therefore are regarded as a composite asset, the overall value of
which is influenced by many factors, the most prominent being income yield, rather than by the diminution in value of the building content due to
effluxion of time. Accordingly, the buildings and all components thereof, including integral plant and equipment, are not depreciated.